ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Village of North Aurora	
25 East State Street	
North Aurora, Illinois 60542	

Sealed BIDS for the construction of the <u>EAST & WEST WATER TREATMENT</u>

PLANT ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS, will be received by the <u>Village of North</u>

Aurora, 25 East State Street, North Aurora, Illinois 60542 until 10:00 A.M., local time, <u>February 13, 2025</u>, and then at said <u>office</u> publicly opened and read aloud.

Scope of Project:

Electrical Improvements at the East and West Water Treatment Plants, including but not limited to furnishing and installing new grounding systems, unit heaters, heat tracing, electrical receptacles, switchboard improvements, coordination with ComEd, electrical service improvements, electrical duct banks, wiring, conduits, breakers, excavation, backfill, site restoration, and appurtenances.

A non-mandatory pre-bid meeting is scheduled for 9:00 A.M. local time on Tuesday, January 28, 2025, at the East Water Treatment Plant (WTP), located at 316 Butterfield Road, North Aurora, IL. Following the pre-bid meeting, bidders will have the opportunity to tour both the East and West WTPs from 9:30 A.M. to 11:30 A.M. Additionally, a second tour of the East and West WTPs will take place at 9:30 A.M. local time on Wednesday, January 29, 2025. This tour will begin at the East WTP and will be from 9:30 A.M. to 11:30 A.M.

The complete digital **EAST & WEST WATER TREATMENT PLANT ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS** bidding documents are available at www.eeiweb.com (click on the Bidding Information tab) or www.questcdn.com. You may download the digital documents for free by inputting Quest Project #9499893 on the website's projects tab

(continued)

search page. Please contact QuestCDN.com at 952-233-1632 or info@questcdn.com for assistance in membership registration, downloading, and working with this digital project information. All questions shall be submitted to Keith Powell at kpowell@eeiweb.com or (832) 445-8631. The deadline to submit questions is 12:00 pm on February 6, 2025.

A certified check or bank draft, payable to the order of <u>Village of North Aurora</u> negotiable U.S. Government bond (at par value) or a satisfactory Bid Bond executed by the Bidder and an acceptable surety in an amount equal to <u>five percent (5%)</u> of the total Bid shall be submitted with each Bid.

Attention is called to the fact that not less than the minimum salaries and wages as set forth in the Contract Documents must be paid on this project and that the Contractor must ensure that employees and applicants for employment are not discriminated against because of their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.

<u>The Village of North Aurora</u> reserves the right to reject all Bids or to waive any informalities in the bidding.

Bids may be held by <u>The Village of North Aurora</u> for a period not to exceed <u>60 days</u> from the date of the opening of Bids for the purpose of reviewing the Bids and investigating the qualifications of Bidders, prior to awarding of the Contract.

The Village of North Aurora is an equal opportunity employer.

All applicable laws, ordinances, and the rules and regulations of all authorities having jurisdiction over construction of the Project shall apply to the contract throughout, including the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (III. Rev. Stat. Ch. 48, Sects 39s-1-12) and the Illinois Preference Act (III. Rev. Stat. Ch. 48, Sects. 2201-2207), and an Apprenticeship Training Program certified by the USDOL.

(continued)

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS Page 3

January 21, 2025,

By Order of the Village of North Aurora

/s/ Jessi Watkins

Jessi Watkins, Village Clerk